

Nos. 18-3847, 18-3866

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

KENNETH CHAPMAN, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TRISTAR PRODUCTS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

STATE OF ARIZONA AND ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL
Proposed-Intervenors/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Ohio
No. 1:16-cv-01114-JG and No. 1:17-cv-02298-JG

BRIEF OF PROPOSED-INTERVENORS/APPELLANTS

MARK BRNOVICH
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL

Oramel H. (O.H.) Skinner
Counsel of Record
Drew C. Ensign
Anthony R. Napolitano
Assistant Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 542-5025
Facsimile: (602) 542-4377
O.H.Skinner@azag.gov

*Counsel for Proposed-
Intervenor/Appellants
The State of Arizona and
the Arizona Attorney General*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Settlement Approval Harmed ARIZONA Consumers, THEREBY CONFERRING ARTICLE III STANDING ON The State And the Arizona Attorney General.....	14
A. The As-Approved Settlement Harms Consumers	15
B. The Arizona Attorney General Speaks Here As <i>Parens Patriae</i> For The Interests Of The Harmed Class Members And Arizona Consumers	17
C. The Arizona Attorney General Also Has Protectable Interests Here Under CAFA And Arising From Participation Below	20
1. Protectable Interests Under CAFA	20
2. Protectable Interests Arising From Prior Participation.....	24
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF INTERVENTION RESTS ON LEGAL ERROR	27
A. Intervention As Of Right Is Warranted, In Particular Because Of The Protectable Legal Interests That Will Be Impaired Absent Intervention.....	27

1. The Arizona Attorney General’s Intervention Effort Was Timely.....	27
2. The Arizona Attorney General and State of Arizona have substantial, protectable legal interests as <i>parens patriae</i> , under CAFA, and as a repeat player, all of which are recognized by precedent and will be harmed absent intervention.....	28
3. No other party has or will adequately protect the substantial legal interests that are harmed by the as-approved settlement.....	30
B. Given The Role Of State Attorneys General Under CAFA, And The History Of The Underlying Proceedings, It Was Error To Deny Permissive Intervention.....	31
III. Alternatively, It Was Error To Not Deem The Arizona Attorney General To Be A Formal Objector With Corresponding Appellate Rights	32
IV. Given That Intervention Is Warranted, The Court Should Reach The Settlement Approval And Reverse	33
A. Certification Of Settlement Class Was Error, As Court’s Own Pre-Settlement Analysis Of Intra-Class Conflict Demonstrated.....	34
B. The Settlement Is Fatally Imbalanced, Even Accepting The District Court’s Flawed Treatment Of The Settlement Coupons Here.....	36
C. The District Court’s Treatment Of The Settlement Coupons Was Contradictory And An Abuse of Discretion.....	37
1. CAFA Imposes Specific Limitations In Coupon-Based Class Action Settlements.....	37
2. This Is The Type Of Quintessential Coupon Settlement To Which CAFA Was Directed	39
3. The Settlement Approval Order Charted A Path Untethered From Existing Coupon Precedent	40
4. The Coupon Analysis Below Was An Abuse Of Discretion Under Any Accepted Method Of Analyzing Coupon Settlements.....	43

5. Following The Best Reading of CAFA—As Provided By The Ninth Circuit—The Settlement Even More Plainly Fails.....	46
D. The Lack of Objectors Does Not Confer Validity on the Settlement.....	48
V. Reversing The Intervention Denial And Settlement Approval Through This Appeal Is Critical To Protecting Consumers, Who Are Disadvantaged In The Class Action Settlement Approval Process	50
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	17, 18, 19, 29
<i>Allen v. Similasan Corp.</i> No. 12-cv-376 (S.D. Cal.)	22
<i>Blount-Hill v. Zelman</i> 636 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> 828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Cannon v. Ashburn Corp.</i> No. 16-1452, 2018 WL 1806046 (D.N.J. Apr. 17, 2018)	38
<i>Clarke v. Baptist Mem’l Healthcare Corp.</i> 641 Fed. App’x 520 (6th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co. v. Tracy</i> 6 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	26
<i>Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.</i> 517 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	32
<i>Galloway v. Kansas City Landsmen, LLC</i> 833 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2016)	42, 45
<i>Horrigan v. Thompson</i> 145 F.3d 1331 (6th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> 708 F.3d 163, 175 (3d Cir. 2013)	51
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> 775 F.3d 1060, 1064 (8th Cir. 2015)	50
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)	13, 48
<i>In re Easysaver Rewards Litigation</i> 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018)	38, 42, 43
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 55 F.3d 768, 820 (3d Cir. 1995)	51

<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i>	
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013).....	38, 39, 40, 46, 47, 51 52
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i>	
779 F.3d 934, 949 (9th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i>	
168 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Ohio 2016).....	37
<i>In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.</i>	
799 F.3d 701, 712 (7th Cir. 2015).....	40, 43, 51
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i>	
83 F.3d 241, 246 (8th Cir. 1996).....	51
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i>	
658 F.3d 468, 474 (5th Cir. 2011).....	50
<i>Koon v. United States</i>	
518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	14
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Johnson</i>	
902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Linton by Arnold v. Comm'r of Health & Env't, State of Tenn.</i>	
973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Macy v. GC Services Ltd. P'ship</i>	
No. 17-5583, 2018 WL 3614580 (6th Cir. July 30, 2018).....	26
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i>	
103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997).....	25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i>	
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i>	
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Purnell v. City of Akron</i>	
925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i>	
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	41, 43, 44, 45, 47, 49
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i>	
713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>San Francisco NAACP v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i>	
59 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	33
<i>Sierra Club v. Robertson</i>	
960 F.2d 83 (8th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i>	
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	52
<i>Tanoh v. Dow Chem. Co.</i>	
561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009).....	52

<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	30
<i>Triax Co. v. TRW, Inc.</i> 724 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1984)	28, 30
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	27, 28
<i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC</i> 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Washington State Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Spellman</i> 684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)	35
<i>Wilson v. DirectBuy, Inc.</i> No. 3:09-CV-590JCH, 2011 WL 2050537 (D. Conn. May 16, 2011)	32
<i>Zimmerman v. GJS Group, Inc.</i> No. 2:17-cv-00304, 2017 WL 4560136 (D. Nev. Oct. 11, 2017)	17
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1712(a)	47
28 U.S.C. § 1712(d)	48
28 U.S.C. § 1712(e)	38
28 U.S.C. § 1715	21
28 U.S.C. §1331	2
28 U.S.C. 1712	7, 8
A.R.S. § 44-1521(5)	18
A.R.S. § 44-1522(A)	18
Other Authorities	
CAFA, PL 109–2, February 18, 2005, 119 Stat 4	52
American Law Institute, Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation § 3.07, cmt. b (2010)	50
Class Act. Fair. Act Legis. His. 31-B. Arnold & Porter LLP Legislative History P.L. 109-2	21
Class Action Fairness Act, Debate, Congressional Records – Senate (February 8, 2005)	21
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 DUKE L.J. 1251, 1285 (2002)	50
S. Rep. No.109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3	21, 23, 24, 29, 39, 49, 52
William D. Henderson, <i>Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of Collusion in Class Action Settlements</i> , 77 Tul. L. Rev. 813, 820 (2003)	51

Rules

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	18
Ariz. S. Ct. R. 42, ER 1.5.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1).....	31
